
Maximum Contaminant Level - (mandatory language) The "Maximum Allowed" (MCL) is the highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal - (mandatory language) The "Goal" (MCLG) is the level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

Nephelometric Turbidity Unit (NTU)-nephelometric turbidity unit is a measure of the clarity of water. Turbidity in excess of 5 NTU is just noticeable to the average person.

Picocuries per liter (pCi/L)-picocuries per liter is a measure of the radioactivity in water.

We're proud that your drinking water meets or exceeds all other Federal and State requirements. We have learned through our monitoring and testing that some constituents have been detected. The EPA has determined that your water **IS SAFE** at these levels.

MCL's are set at very stringent levels. To understand the possible health effects described for many regulated constituents, a person would have to drink 2 liters of water every day at the MCL level for a lifetime to have a one-in-a-million chance of having the described health effect.

Some people may be more vulnerable to contaminants in drinking water than the general population. Immuno-compromised persons such as persons with cancer undergoing chemotherapy, persons who have undergone organ transplants, people with HIV/AIDS or other immune system disorders, some elderly, and infants can be particularly at risk from infections. These people should seek advice about drinking water from their health care providers. EPA/CDC guidelines on appropriate means to lessen the risk of infection by cryptosporidium and other microbiological contaminants are available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline (800-426-4791).

TEST RESULTS								
Contaminant	Violation Y/N	Sample Date	Highest Level Detected	Range	Unit Measurement	MCLG	MCL	Likely Source of Contamination
Inorganic Contaminants								
Arsenic	N	2023	1	na	ppb	0	10	Erosion of natural deposits
Barium	N	2022	0.05	na	ppm	2	2	Erosion of natural deposits
Fluoride	N	2023	0.4	na	ppm	4	4	Erosion of natural deposits
Nitrate+Nitrite As N	N	2023	0.12	na	ppm	10	10	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits
Radioactive Contaminants								
Combined Radium 226/228	N	2022	0.8	na	pCi/L	0	5	Erosion of natural deposits
Uranium	N	2022	0.9	na	ppb	0	30	Erosion of natural deposits
Disinfection By-products Contaminants								
Chlorine	N	2023	1	0.42 - 1.42	ppm	MRDLG 4	MRDL 4	Water additive used to control microbes
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHMs)*	N	2023	70*	40-93	ppb	0	80	By-product of drinking water chlorination
Haloacetic Acids (HAAs)*	N	2023	43*	30-54	ppb	0	60	By-product of drinking water chlorination
*Not all sample results may have been used for calculating the Highest Level Detected because some results may be part of an evaluation to determine where compliance sampling should occur in the future.								
Parameter	Violation Y/N	Date	Highest level detected	Lowest monthly % of samples meeting limit	Unit Measurement	MCLG	MCL	Likely Source of Contamination
Turbidity	N	03/26/23	0.41	100% for all months	ntu	N/a	TT	Soil Runoff

Our system had two violations.

Violations

Violation for Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)

Some people who drink water containing haloacetic acids in excess of the MCL over many years may have an increased risk of getting cancer.

Violation Type	Violation Period	Resolution Date	Violation Explanation
MONITORING, ROUTINE (DBP), MAJOR	07/01/2023 to 09/30/2023	12-13-2023	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

This violation was returned to compliance when an acceptable DBP sample was collected and the report was submitted to the State of Montana DEQ.

Violation for Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Some people who drink water containing trihalomethanes in excess of the MCL over many years may experience problems with their liver, kidneys, or central nervous systems, and may have an increased risk of getting cancer.

Violation Type	Violation Period	Resolution Date	Violation Explanation
MONITORING, ROUTINE (DBP), MAJOR	07/01/2023 to 09/30/2023	12-13-2023	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

This violation was returned to compliance when an acceptable DBP sample was collected and the report was submitted to the State of Montana DEQ.

We also failed to report all required monitoring data. Our SCADA at the water treatment plant was in the process of being replaced. Due to technical issues, we lost data that was required to be reported. Our treatment plant operators were actively monitoring the treatment to assure we were meeting health standards. We submitted the following month required data.

We work around the clock to provide top quality water to every tap. We ask that all our customers help us protect our water sources, which are the heart of our community, our way of life and our children's future.

This report is required by the federal Safe Drinking Water Act and will NOT BE MAILED out to individual water customers. A copy of this report can be picked up at City Hall. It can also be viewed and printed from our website www.cityofcolstrip.com.